

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS
Plaintiff,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.;
BARRETT FIREARMS MANUFACTURING,
INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; BERETTA
HOLDING S.P.A.; CENTURY
INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; COLT'S
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC;
GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.;
WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,
Defendants.

C.A. NO: 1:21-CV-11269-FDS

JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Mexico Lacks Article III Standing	6
A. Standing requires the complaint to allege facts showing that the plaintiff’s injuries are “fairly traceable” to defendants’ allegedly unlawful conduct.....	6
B. The complaint admits facts confirming that Mexico’s alleged harms are not fairly traceable to defendants’ actions	9
II. The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act Bars all of Mexico’s Claims.....	11
A. Congress Enacted the PLCAA To Bar Exactly This Type of Lawsuit.....	11
B. This Suit Is a “Qualified Civil Liability Action” under the PLCAA.....	12
C. No PLCAA Exception Applies to Any of Mexico’s Claims	13
1. The Predicate Exception Does Not Apply	13
a) The predicate exception recognizes only firearms-specific statutes.....	14
b) Mexico has not plausibly alleged a violation of any firearms-specific statute.....	17
c) The predicate exception does not allow claims based on generally applicable consumer-protection statutes	21
d) Mexico cannot satisfy PLCAA’s proximate-cause requirement	22
2. The “Design Defect” Exception Does Not Apply	24
3. The “Negligence Per Se” Exception Does Not Apply.....	25
D. The PLCAA Applies to Claims by Foreign Governments	27
1. Congress wrote the PLCAA to cover foreign claims.....	28
2. This case involves a domestic application of the PLCAA.....	29
III. Mexico Fails to Allege Facts Showing that Defendants’ Business Practices Are the “Proximate Cause” of the Injuries Inflicted by Mexican Drug Cartels	31
A. The chain of causation is too attenuated	32
B. Intervening intentional criminal acts break the chain of causation.....	33
C. The Mexican government’s alleged harms are derivative of other victims.....	35
D. Apportioning damages and liability would be unworkable	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. Firearms Companies Have No Legal Duty to Protect the Mexican Government from Mexican Criminals Who Misuse Firearms in Mexico	39
V. Manufacturing and Selling Firearms Is Not a “Public Nuisance”	40
VI. Mexico Cannot Use Mexican Law to Regulate U.S. Firearms Companies.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A. H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	16
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	24
<i>Akins v. District of Columbia</i> , 526 A.2d 933 (D.C. 1987)	34
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 26
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	31
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	40, 43
<i>Bolduc v. Colt’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 16 (D. Mass. 1997)	25
<i>Breeden v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.N.J. 2000).....	2, 8, 34, 41
<i>Carney v. Bereault</i> , 204 N.E.2d 448 (Mass. 1965).....	39
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Oy Saunatec, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 13, 2000).....	42
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	2, 34, 35, 41
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2, 11, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	37, 38
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm'r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	16
<i>Copithorne v. Framingham Union Hosp.</i> , 520 N.E.2d 139 (Mass. 1988)	33
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berríos Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	15
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016)	18
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	17
<i>Est. of Kim ex rel. Alexander v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013).....	2, 11, 18
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	33
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	42
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gidwani v. Wasserman</i> , 365 N.E.2d 827 (Mass. 1977)	33
<i>Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n</i> , 399 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	43
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	31, 35, 37, 38
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021).....	11, 30
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Loc. 734 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	43
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Jefferies v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2, 11, 18
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006).....	42
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....	7, 9, 42
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Kinsman Transit Co. v. City of Buffalo</i> , 388 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968).....	35
<i>Lodge v. Arett Sales Corp.</i> , 717 A.2d 215 (Conn. 1998)	39
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Luoni v. Berube</i> , 729 N.E.2d 1108 (Mass. 2000).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>McGhee v. Hybrid Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 12-10771, 2014 WL 11281402 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 4, 2014)	34
<i>Pearsall v. Dwight</i> , 2 Mass. 84 (1806)	43
<i>Pehle v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 897 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Penelas v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 778 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	35, 42
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	2, 34, 35, 41
<i>Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015).....	2, 11, 18
<i>Republic of Venez. ex rel. Garrido v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 827 So. 2d 339 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	3, 35, 39
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Ryan v. Hughes-Ortiz</i> , 959 N.E.2d 1000 (Mass. App. Ct. 2012)	24
<i>SEIU Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 35, 39
<i>Shipman v. Jennings Firearms, Inc.</i> , 791 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019)	18, 21, 22, 36
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	6
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 118474, 2021 WL 5191372 (Okla. Nov. 9, 2021).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State of São Paulo of Federative Republic of Braz. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007)	3, 35, 39
<i>Steamfitters Loc. Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021).....	35, 37
<i>Telnikoff v. Matusевич</i> , 702 A.2d 230 (Md. 1997)	43
<i>Town of Plainville v. Almost Home Animal Rescue & Shelter, Inc.</i> , 187 A.3d 1174 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018).....	26
<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021)	24
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 926 F.3d 621 (10th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938).....	19
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	17
<i>Venezia v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1067 (Mass. 1989).....	39, 40
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7901	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 921.....	13, 25
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 923.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	18, 23
26 U.S.C. § 5845.....	18, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	14, 15, 21
15 C.F.R. § 738.4.....	23
27 C.F.R. § 478.39.....	19
Vivian S. Chu, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R42871, <i>The Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act: An Overview of Limiting Tort Liability of Gun Manufacturers</i> (2012).....	11
151 CONG. REC. E2162 (2005).....	15
151 CONG. REC. 19135 (2005).....	15
H.R. REP. NO. 109-124 (2005).....	12, 30
Timothy D. Lytton, <i>Tort Claims Against Gun Manufacturers for Crime-Related Injuries</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2000).....	12, 15
PROSSER & KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	31, 33, 39
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 14 (2010).....	26
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: LIAB. FOR ECON. HARM § 8 (2020).....	41
Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS § 38a (6th ed. 1865).....	43
White House, <i>FACT SHEET: U.S.-Mexico High-Level Security Dialogue</i> (Oct. 8, 2021).....	4
